As a result, bank loans that contain a repayment on demand clause with the aggregate carrying amounts of

HK$3,333,000 and HK$3,600,000 have been reclassified from non-current liabilities to current liabilities as at 1

January 2009 and 31 December 2009 respectively. As at 31 December 2010, bank loans (that are repayable

more than one year after the end of the reporting period but contain a repayment on demand clause) with

the aggregate carrying amount of HK$3,700,000 have been classified as current liabilities. The application of

HK-INT 5 has had no impact on the reported profit or loss for the current and prior years.

Such term loans have been presented in the earliest time band in the maturity analysis for financial liabilities (see

note 5 for details).

Summary of the effects of the above changes in accounting policies
The effects of the above changes in accounting policies on the financial positions of the Group as at 1 January

2009 and 31 December 2009 are as follows:

As at As at As at As at
1.1.2009 Adjustments 1.1.2009 31.12.2009 Adjustments 31.12.2009
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(originally

stated) (restated)

(originally
stated) (restated)

Property, plant and

 equipment 56,865 5,602 62,467 57,966 5,444 63,410
Investment property 2,022 4,310 6,332 1,969 4,180 6,149
Prepaid lease payments 16,416 (9,912) 6,504 16,005 (9,624) 6,381
Bank borrowings

 — current 38,053 3,333 41,386 26,173 3,600 29,773
Bank borrowings

 — non-current 3,333 (3,333) — 3,600 (3,600) —

— —

Vitar International Holdings Limited
Annual Report 2010

36

Notes to the
Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2010

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (continued)

Summary of the effects of the above changes in accounting policies (continued)

The effects of changes in accounting policies described above on the results for the current year are as

follows:

2010
HK$’000

Increase in other expenses and loss for the year 4,747

The effects of the above changes in accounting policies on the Group’s basic loss per share for the current

[…]

The calculation of the basic loss per share for each of the year ended 31 December 2010 and 2009 is based

on loss for the respective years and on the number of shares as follows, as adjusted for the share split on 24

February 2010 as set out in note 32:

2010 2009

(Restated)

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of

 calculating basic loss per share 2,705,095,890 2,000,000,000

Diluted loss per share is not presented for both years as there were no potential ordinary shares outstanding.

Vitar International Holdings Limited
Annual Report 2010

64

Notes to the
Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2010

19. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Leasehold
land Buildings

Leasehold
improvement

Properties
under

construction

Furniture
and

fixtures

Plant,
machinery

and
equipment

Motor
vehicles Tools Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

COST

At 1 January 2009, as originally stated — 37,242 — 954 5,694 45,748 4,354 776 94,768

Effect of changes in accounting

 policies (note 2) 6,395 — — — — — — — 6,395

At 1 January 2009, as restated 6,395 37,242 — 954 5,694 45,748 4,354 776 101,163

Exchange adjustments — 43 — 2 5 36 2 — 88

Additions — — — 838 239 6,217 990 — 8,284

Disposals — — — — (199) (80) (851) (151) (1,281)

At 31 December 2009, as restated 6,395 37,285 — 1,794 5,739 51,921 4,495 625 108,254

Exchange adjustments — 1,902 — 75 139 299 65 — 2,480

Additions — — 4,165 3,058 3,653 913 2,434 — 14,223

Disposals (6,395) (7,281) — — (844) (17,799) (168) (215) (32,702)

At 31 December 2010 — 31,906 4,165 4,927 8,687 35,334 6,826 410 92,255

DEPRECIATION AND IMPAIRMENT

At 1 January 2009, as originally stated — 3,312 — — 2,915 28,529 2,528 619 37,903

Effect of changes in accounting

 policies (note 2) 793 — — — — — — — 793

At 1 January 2009, as restated 793 3,312 — — 2,915 28,529 2,528 619 38,696

Exchange adjustments — 2 — — 2 15 1 — 20

Provided for the year, as restated 159 993 — — 642 4,668 674 29 7,165

Eliminated on disposals — — — — (175) (63) (665) (134) (1,037)

At 31 December 2009, as restated 952 4,307 — — 3,384 33,149 2,538 514 44,844

Exchange adjustments — 78 — — 63 522 33 — 696

Provided for the year 26 877 669 — 851 3,918 529 22 6,892

Impairment loss recognised in

 profit or loss — 1,492 — — — — — — 1,492

Eliminated on disposals (978) (1,520) — — (657) (16,229) (160) (211) (19,755)

At 31 December 2010 — 5,234 669 — 3,641 21,360 2,940 325 34,169

CARRYING VALUES

At 31 December 2010 — 26,672 3,496 4,927 5,046 13,974 3,886 85 58,086

At 31 December 2009, as restated 5,443 32,978 — 1,794 2,355 18,772 1,957 111 63,410

At 1 January 2009, as restated 5,602 33,930 — 954 2,779 17,219 1,826 157 62,467

Vitar International Holdings Limited
Annual Report 2010

65

Notes to the
Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2010

19. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

Other than leasehold land and buildings which are depreciated on a straight-line basis at 1.75% to 2.33%

per annum, the above items of property, plant and equipment (other than properties under construction) are